
SOURCE:  Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Liquor Commission, amended March 31, 1977; amended July 7, 1977; amended at 3 Ill. Reg. 12, p. 65, effective March 22, 1979; codified at 5 Ill. Reg. 10706; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 6041, effective April 19, 1984; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 19387, effective November 7, 1988; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 4811, effective March 9, 1994; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 834, effective January 2, 1996; expedited correction at 20 Ill. Reg. 4469, effective January 2, 1996; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 5542, effective May 1, 1997; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 3787, effective March 15, 1999; emergency amendment at 23 Ill. Reg. 8687, effective July 13, 1999, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 13609, effective October 28, 1999; amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 13596, effective October 15, 2001; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 17966, effective December 9, 2002; amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 17386, effective November 10, 2003; amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 4433, effective March 12, 2015; amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 10386, effective July 10, 2015; amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 22577, effective November 29, 2018; amended at 44 Ill. Reg. 16811, effective September 29, 2020; emergency amendment at 47 Ill. Reg. 8032, effective May 25, 2023, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 14117, effective September 21, 2023.
